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Decision against Five Companies including MT Picture Dispiay Co. , Lid. (Price Cartel Case Involving
Manufacturers,~Distributors of Television Cathode-ray Tubes)

May 29, 2015
Japan Fair Trade Commission

The Japan Fair Trade Commission (JFTC) cormmeancead hearing procedures against the five companies Inciiding MTPD (Note 1)
{hereinafter referred to as the "Respondents") on the dates as specified in "Dates of Commencement of Hearing Procesdings”
attached hereto as Appendix 1, and instructed the hearing examiners to go through the hearing procedures . On May 22, 2015,
the IFTC issued a decision to rescind the cease and desist order and to determine that there was an act which viclates the
provisions of Articie 3 of the Anti-Moncpoly Act before the time when the Cease and Desist Order was issued and that said
violation ceased te exist at the time when the Cease and Desist Order was issued, against MTPD and Samsung SDI, among the
Respandents, based on Article 66, paragraphs (3} and (4) of the Anti-Monopoly Act (hereinafter referred to as the "Anti-Monopoly
Act"} prior to the revision by the Act for the Partial Revision of the Anti-Monopoly Act (Act No. 160 of 2013}. Further, in the
decision, the JFTC dismissed the hearing requests by MTPD Indonesia, MTPD Mataysia, MTPD Thailand and Samsung SDI Malaysia,
based on Article 66, paragraph (2) of the Arti-Monopoly Act {See "Press Releases” and " Decisions Database” of the JETC website
for a copy of each written decision).

{Note 1} See Appendix 1. As used below, the Respondents' names are indicated in abbreviations as set ocut in the column of
"Abbreviations" in Appendix 2. ’

1. Qutline of Respondents
As described in the columns of "Enterprises,” "Locations of Principal Cffices” and "Representatives” in Appendix 1.

2, Substarke of Hearing Requests
As described in Appendix 2.

3. Content of Main Text
(1) MTPD Group (Hearing Cases 2010 (Harn) Nos, 2 through 5)

A. Respondent MTPD

(A} The cease and desist order dated October 7, 2009 Issued against Respondent MTPD (2009 (So) Mo. 23), shall be rescinded.
(B) The JFTC determines as follows: with respect to television cathode-ray tubes {Television CRTSs) for which the enterprises listed
in Appendix 3(hereinafter referred to as the "Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions") instructed
purchases by their manufacturing subsidiaries, affiliated companies or contracted manufacturing companies located in ceuntries
indicated in the column of * Countries of locations of manufacturing subsidiaries, affiliated cofmpanies, or contracted manufactiring
companies in the Southeast Asia reglon " in Appendix 3({hereinafter referred to as the "Overseas Manufacturing Subsidiaries and
the Like) ,the Respandent MTPD agreed, for almost every quarter, to set the mirimum farget price, etc. for the next quarter to be
complied with by each enterprise as the sales price for the Overseas Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like ,with ten companies
including the Respondent MTPD Indonesia and other two companies{Note 2), reached an agreement by around May 22, 2003, at
the fatest (however, the Respondent MTPD Malaysia joined the agreement as desciibed below by February 16, 2004, at the latest,
and the Respondent MTPD Thailand on or around April 23, 2004, at the latest; the same shall apply in (2)b. below); such
agreement constitutes unreasonable restraint of trade as specified in Article 2, paragraph {6) of the Anti-Monopoly Act and violates
Article 3 of said Act; and that the aforementicned agreement no ionger existed on March 39, 2007.

B. MTPD Indonesia and other Two Companies
All the hearing requests filed by the Respondent MTPD Indonesia and the other two companies are dismissed.

(MNote 2) Hereinafter referred to as the Respondent MTPD Indonesia, the Respondent MTPD Malaysia and the Respondent MTPD
Thailand; the same shall apply hereinafter.

(Note 3} Refers to the following television CRTs (excluding those purchased by Local Manufacturing Subsidiaries, etc. of Victor
Company of Japan, Limited on or after May 1, 2005, and those purchased by Local Manufacturing Subsidiaries, ete, of SANYO
Electric Co., Ltd. on or after October 1, 2006).

() 14-inch circular tube;

(3) 20-inch circular tube;

(ilt) 21-inch circular tube;

(iv) 21i-inch flat tube called "invar™; and

(v} 21-inch flat tube called "AK.”"

{2) Samsung SOI {(Hearing Case 2010 (Han) No. &)
A. The cease and desist order dated October 7 2009 Respondent Samsung SDI (2009 (So} No. 23), shali be rescinded.

B, The JFTC determines as foflows: With the Specified CRTs, the Respondent Samsung SDI agreed, for almost every quarter, to set

the minimum target orice, etc. for the next quarter to be complied with by each enterprise as the sales price for the Overseas
Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like, with ten companies induding the Respondent Samsung SDI Malaysia, reached an
agreement, by around May 22, 2003, at the latest; such agreement constitutes unreasonable restraint of trade as specified in
Article 2, paragraph (6) of the Anti-Mcnopoly Act and violates Article 3 of said Act; and that the aforementioned agreement no
longer existed on March 3G, 2007.

(3) Respondent Samsung SDI Malaysia (Hearing Case 2010 (Han} No. 7)
The hearing request filed by the Respondent Samsung SBI Malaysia is dismissed.

4, Progress
{1) Hearing Cases 2010 (Han} Nos, 2 through 5

October 7, 2009: Cease and desist order and surcharge payment crder
Nevernber 6, 2009: Respondents filed the requests for hearing related to the cease and desist order or surcharge payment order
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January 27, 2010: Hearing proceedings commenced
March 9, 2010: First hearing
!
July 11, 2013: Eighteenth hearing (closing of final opinton statement)
By April 1, 2014: Service of the draft declsion
By April 15, 2014: Submission of a written cbjection and a request for direct statement to the commissicn
July 18, 2014: Hearing of direct statement
May 22, 2015: The JFTC issued a decision to rescind the cease and desist order to the Respondent MTPD, finding that it had
committed acts in violation of Article 3 of the Anti-Monopoly Act before the time of such cease and desist order but such act no
longer existed at the time when such order was issued. The IFTC issued the decision to dismiss the hearing requests by MTPD
Indonesia and the other two companies. '

(2) Hearing Cases 2010 (Han) Nos. 6 and 7

October 7, 2009: Cease and deslst order(MNote 4} {Respondent Samsung 5D1)
Surcharge payment order(MNote 4,5)(Respondent Samsung SDI Malaysia)
December 24, 2009: Procedures for service by publication of the transcript of the written cease and desist order to the Respondent

+ Samsung SDI

February 5, 2010: Service by publication to the Respondent Samsung SDI took effect {i.e. the cease and desist order took effect).
February 12, 2010: Surcharge payment order{Note 6}
Procedures for service by publication of the transcript of the written surcharge payment order to the Respondent Samsung SBI
Malaysia
March 27, 2010: Service by publication to the Respondent Samsung SDT Malaysia tock effect (1.e. the surcharge payment order
tock effect).
April 2, 2010: Respondent Samsung SDi filed a request for hearing.
May 12, 2010: Hearing proceedings for the Respondent Samsung SDI commenced.
May 24, 2010: Respondent Samsung SDI Malaysia fled a request for hearing,
June 23, 2010: First hearing for the Respondent Samsung SDI.
July 26, 201G: Hearing proceedings for the Respondent Samsung SDI Malaysia commenced.
September 28, 2010: First hearing for the Respondent Samsung SDI Malaysia.
L
July 11, 2013: Nineteenth hearing {the Respondent Samsung SDI [closing of final cpinion statement])
Fourteenth hearing (the Respondent Samsung SDI Malaysia [clesing of final opinion statement])
March 31, 2014: Service of the draft decision
April 14, 2014: Submission of a written objection and a request for direct statement to the commission
July 18, 2014; Hearing of direct statemenkt
May 22, 2015: The JFTC issued a dedision to rescind the cease and desist order against the Respondent Samsung SDJ, finding that
it committed acts In viciation of Article 3 of the Antl-Monopoly Act before the time of such cease and desist order, but such act no
longer existed at the time when such order was Issued. The JFTC issued a decision to dismiss the hearing reguest by the
Respondent Samsung SDE Malaysia.

(Note 4) On this day, the JFTC could not serve the order to the representatives In Japan of Samsung SDI and Samsung SDI
Malaysia, as these companies had submitted a document dismissing atl representatives in Yapan dated October 5, 2009,

(Note 5) In Section 5(3)E below, this order will be referred to as "Surcharge Payment Order dated QOctober 7, 2009," and the order
in writters form as "Written Surcharge Payment Order dated October 7, 2009."

(No. 6) In section 5(3)E below, this order will be referred to as "Surcharge Payment Order” and the order in written form as
"Written Surcharge Payment Order"

5. Summary of Dedsion
(1) Facts on which the original order was premised

Eleven Enterprises including the Respondents (hereinafter referred te as the "Eleven Enterprises"} reached an agreement, for
approximately avery guarter period, fo set the minimurm target price ., ete, for the next guarter to be complied with by the
Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Comparies of CRY televisions as the sales price for Television CRTs , for which they had
instructed purchasing by their Overseas Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like (hereinafter referred to as the "Specified CRTs"),
substantially restrained the competition in the sales field of the Specified CRTs against to public interest (hereinafter referred to as
the "Violation").

The periods of the continuance of the Violaticn by the Respondent MTPD Indonesia and the other two cempanies, as well as the
Respondent Samsung SDI Malaysia, are as set out in the column of "Period of Continuance of Violation" for the respective
Respandent in Appendix 4, which are determined based on Article 7-2, paragraph (1} of the Anti-Monepoly Act. The amounts of
surcharge calculated based on Article 7-2 of the Anti-Moncpoly Act are as set out in the column of the "Amounts of Surcharge” in
Appendix 4 determined for the respective Respondent.

{2} Issues in Dispute

A, Whether the second sentence of Article 3 of the Anti-Monopoly Act can apply to this case (Issue 1, the cornmon issue to all
cases);

B. {A) Whether the cease and desist order Issued to the Respondent MTPD satisfies the requirement: *if the JFTC finds it to be
particuiarly necessary” (Issue 2D, Hearing Case 2010 (Han) No. 2};

(B} Whether the cease and desist order issued to the Respondent Samsung SDI satisfies the reguirement: if the JFTC finds it to be-
particularly necessary" (Issue 202, Hearing Case 2010 (Han) No. 6};

C, Whether it violates the principle of equity to issue the cease and desist order to the Respondent MTPD, although the cease and
desist arder was not rendered against other violators in this case (Issue 3, Hearing Case 2010 (Han) No, 2);

D. Whether # is possible to seek rescission of the cease and desist order based on Article 70-12, paragraph {2} of the
Anti-Monopoly Act in the hearing procedures (Issue 4, Hearing Case 2010 (Han) No. 2);

E. Whether the sales amount of the CRTs(Note 7) is the "the amount of sales from the relevant products or services™ set forth in
Article 7-2, paragraph (1) of the Anti-Monopoly Act, and provides the basis for caiculation of the surcharges {Issue 5, Hearing
Cases 2010 (Han} Nos. 3 through: 5, and Hearing Case 2010 (Han} 8o, 7);

F. Whether the service by publication were made In canformity with the laws (Issue 6, Hearing Cases 2010 (Han) Nos. 6 and 7);
and

G, Whether the procedures relating to the surcharge payment order Issued to the Respondent Samsung SDI Malaysia were in
conformity with the laws (Issue 7, Hearing Case 2010 (Han} No. 7).
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(No. 7) The Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions selected one or muitiple television CRTs
manufacturers/distributors and negotiated with such enterprises about the specifications and scheduled purchase guantity of
television CRTS to be supplied to their Locai Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the like, The tefevision CRTS to be suppiied to the
Local Manufacturing Subsldiaries and the Like based on the selection and negotiation by these Japanese Manufacturing and Sales

Companies of CRT televisions shall be hereinafter referred to as the "CRTs.” The CRTs are identical with the Specified CRTs in terms |

of the scope of product,

(3) Qutline of determinations as to each issue

A, Issue 1

(A) Basic approach cn application of Anti-Monopoly Act te this case

1t is reasonable to construe that the second sentence of Article 3 of the Anti-Monopoly Act applies even if an enterprise commits a
conduct that falls under Asticle 2, paragraph (&) of sald Act outside Japan, at least where the competition in a particular field of
trade Is the competition aver customers in Japan and the competition in a particular field of trade is substantiaily restricted by the
conduct in issue

(B} Particular Fleld of Trade in this case

The agreement sets the minimum target prices and the Ilke to be complied with by manufacturers as the selling prices of the
alleged CRTs for the Overseas Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like. The transaction which was the subject to the concerted
actions among the Eleven Enterprises relates to the sale of alleged CRTs, and the scope of the trade that may be affected by satd
actions is also the trade of the alleged CRTs. Thus, the field of sales of the alleged CRTs Is considered as the particular figld of trade
in this case.

(C) Whether the competition in a particular field of trade in this case was conducted in relation te customers in Japan

Based on the findings, & is found that the Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions scid CRT televisions
manufactured by the Overseas Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like by themselves or via their sales subsidiaries; -controlled
production, sales, and inventory, etc, of CRT televisions manufactured by the Overseas Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like;
pracured Television CRTs that are the core part of CRT televisions; and controlled the business related to CRT televisions carried
out by their Group companies., .

In addition to the above, it is found that Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT Televislon negotiated with the
selected enterprises determined the suppliers of the alleged CRTs and important trade conditions of the alleged CRTs, such as the
purchase price, purchase quantity, etc.; and instructed the Overseas Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like to purchase the
aileged CRTs based on the decision and made them purchase the alleged CRTs. Therefore, it can be said that the Overseas
Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like could not purchase and receive the alleged CRTs without negotiation and decision by the
Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions and the directions based on them..

In this case, even granting that it was the, Overseas Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like that directly purchased the aileged
CRTs and accepted the supply of products, considering the aforementioned roles played by the Japanese Manufacturing and Sales
Companies of CRT televisions, the Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions and the Oversess
Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like can be integrally regarded as the purchaser of alieged CRTs.

MoreoVer, in consideration of the the Agreement, it can be said that, in refation to the Japanese Manufacturing and Sales
Companies of CRT televisions, the Eleven Enterprises were in a competitive refationship by group, namely, a competition over the
Japanese Manufacturing and Salas Companies in a bid to be selected as a supplier and a competition for important trade
conditions. Thus, the Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions, who had discretion to decide the supplier
and important trade terms, can be regarded to have been in a position to be able to expect said competiticn from the Eleven
Companies. :

In considerstion of the above mentioned facts, the Japanese Manufacturing and Safes Companies of CRT televisions can be
regarded as customers of the alteged CRTs, and It can be sald that the competition in the sales field of the alieged CRTs took place
primarily over customers in Japan.

(D) Determination as to Respondents’ Aliegations

a. The Respondents' allegation that, as is the case of business combination regulations, the particular field of trade should be
defined primarily based on the consideration of substitutability of the product/service from the standpoint of customers

The "particular field of trade” as indicated in Article 2, paragraph {6) of the Anti-Monopoly Act is to be defined in order to assess
whether the competition: in that field is substantially restricted by the concerted actions. The purpose and detalls of the concerted
actiong partaining to the unreasonable restraink of trade is to substantlally restrict the competition in a specific field of trade,

Therefore, in general cases, It 15 construed that it is only necessary for defining the particuiar field of trade to consider the trade for.

which the concerted actions are implemented and tha scope that may be affected by said actions.

There are differences in characteristics between the business combination regulations and the unreasonable restraint of trade,
namely, in the context of the unreasonable restraint of trade, substantial restriction of cornpetition that has occurred by specific
actions becomes an issue. Therefore, it is considerad sufficient te define a particular field of trade under business combination
regulations or unreasonable restraint of trade, applying the methed suitable to each case respeciively.

b. The Respondents' allegation that, whereas customers should be construed as persons who actually recelve a supply of products,
the Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions are not regarded as customers of the alleged CRTs because #
did not receive supply of the alleged CRTs.

In this case, since there 15 an actor other than the party that actually receives the supply of products, whe determined the
suppliers of products and negotlated and determined important trade conditions of products, such as the price amount, ete,, itis
necessary to determine customers in light of the actual state of trade which the competition for said supply of products relates,
Based on the actual state, the Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions should be rega{ded as customers
of the alleged CRTs, as indicated in (C) sbove.

c. The Respondents’ allegation that since they did not recognize that the Japanese Ménufacturing and Saies Companies of CRT
televisions determined trade conditions of the alleged CRTs and directed their Overseas Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like to
purchase them, It cannot be said that the subject matter of the Agreement was the trade pertaining to the Specified CRTs.

Irs this case, the issue in questicn is whether the Agreement substantially restrained the competition in the particular field of trade,
after determination of the particular field of trade by taking into account the trade for which the Agreement was made and the
scope that may be affected thereby. Therefore, it Is only necessary that the Agreement In question was made for the trade of the
alleged CRTs and that the Respondents were aware of such fact (according te the findings, it is cbvlous that the Agreement in
question was made for the trade of the alleged CRTs and the Respondents were aware of that fact). It is not necessary that the
Respondents recognized the fact that the Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions determined irade
conditions and instructed the Cverseas Manufacturing Subsidiaries and the Like to purchase products, as referred to in the
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definition of the Specified CRTs,

d, Allegations of the Respondent Samisung SDI and the Respondent Samsung SDT Tndonesia that, even if the Japanese
Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions are consldered as customers of the alleged CRTs, Japan is not Included In
the "particular fietd of trade” in this case, these Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions who are the
customers should be regarded to have thelr addresses in the Southeast Asia where the supply of the alleged CRTs takes place.

The appreach to determine the customers' lecations depending on the place where the supply of a product takes place is virtually
the same as the approach to consider the customers as the persons who directiy recelve the supply of preducts, as explained in b,
above. .

(E) Substantial restraint of competition

It can be said that the Agreement created conditions where the Eleven Enterprises coukl freely influence the price of the alleged
CRTs to some extent, Therefore, it is found that the Eleven Enterprises substantaily restrained the competition by the Agreement
in the sales field of the alleged CRTs, which is a particular field of trade in this case,

{F) Summary

The JFTC finds that the competition in the field of sales of the alleged CRTs took place mainly over customers in Japan, and that
the Agreement substantially restrained the competition in said particular field of trade, Consequently, the second sentence of
Article 3 of the Anti-Monopoly Act can apply to this case,

B. Issue 2
(A) tssue 20

According ko the findings, it cannot be found that the Respondent MTPD was likely to commit a violation equivalent to the Violation
in question again by themselves or by directing and controlling subsidiaries or affiliated companies, excluding BMCC(Note 8), at the
time when the Cease and Desist Order was issued. According to the conditions of global demand for television CRTs, the conditions
of withdrawal of the Respondent MTPD from the business of manufacturing and selling of television CRTs, staffing and operating
conditions of BMCC, which was the only company out of the group of the Respondent MTPD and its subsidiaries and affiliated
companies that did rot officially discontinue the business of manufacturing and selling of television CRTs, and progress of
procedures related to the transfer of the investment equity and other conditions at the time when the Cease and Desist Order was
Issied, It is difficut to consider that the Respondent would cancel the transfer of investment equity in BMCC. Even if the transfer of
investment equity in BMCC is not implemented due to some reasens, BMCC Is not regarded as a subsidiary of the Respondent
MTPD, unlike the Respondent MTPD Indonesia and Two Other Companles; BMCC was not involved in the Violation In question;
BMCC was not In the condition to re-start productiots of television CRTs, viewing from the objective standpoint; and the Inventory
of televisian CTRs for export sales of BMCC was small, Based on these conditions, it cannot he found that the Respondent MTPD
was likely to commit a violation equivalent to the Viciation in question again by Instructing and controlling BMCC in the future.

Mareover, even based on the entirety of evidence In this case, it cannct be found that the consequence of the Violation in question
still existed and that recovery of the order of competition was insufficient.

Therefore, it Is not found "particularly necessary" to issue the Cease and Desist Order against the Respondent MTPD,

Meanwhile, it Is doubtful to consider that the Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT televisions were still customers
of the alleged CRTs at the time when the Cease and Desist Order was issued. From this perspective as wedl, it cannot be found that
It is "particularly necessary™ to issue the Cease and Desist Order.{Note 9}

{Mote B) BMCC refers to Beijing Matsushita Color CRT Co., Ltd, that 'Is focated In the People's Republic of China. The Respondent
MTPD held 50% of the investment equity, and. half of the directors, including the representative director, were persons related to

. the Respondent MTPD. .

(Note 9) Based on the abovermentioned finding, as the JFTC decided to rescind the cease and desist order for Case No, 2, it was ho
lenger necessary to decide on Issues 3 and 4 which are premised on the existence of the cease and desist order.

(B) Issue 2@

It 15 doubtful to consider that the Japanese Manufacturing and Sales Companies of CRT tefevisions were still customers of the
afleged CRTs at the time when the cease and desist order was issued. Further; it cannot be found that any Manufacturing and Sales
Companies of CRT televisions with whom the Respondent Samsung SDI and the Respondent Samsung SDT Malaysia, its subsidiary,
could conduct an act equivalent to the Violation. Based on the consideration of these circumstances, it cannat be found that the
Respondent Samsung SDI was likely to repeat a violation equivalent to the Violation in relztion to the Japanese Manufacturing and
Sales Companies of CRT televisions,

In addition, constdering the fact that about two years and six months have passed from the extinction of the agreement and
issuance of the cease and desist order, the: situation of demand for tefevision CRTs at the time of the cease and desist order, and
the situation of the Respondent Samsung SDI (Malaysia} and other seven companiss (meaning elght companles which
manufactured the CRT, cut of the Eleven Companies), it is not clear whether the consequence of the Violation still existed, or
whether there stlll existed competition which requires recovery of order. Therefore, it is also difficult to consider that the situation
falls under the case where "the consequence of the violaticn still exists and that recovery of the order of competition is
insufficient.”

Therefore, it Is not found "particularly necessary” to Issue the Cease and Desist Order against the Respondent Samsung SDiI.

C.Issue 5

It is obvious that the alleged CRTs are products belonging to the categoery of products subject to the Vioiation In question and were
under mutual restriction that is a vicktion. Therefore, the alleged CRTs can he considered as "relevant products " under Article
7-2, paragraph (1) of the Anti-Monopoly Act, and the sales amount of the alleged CRTs caiculated based on the Anti-monopoly Act
and Article 5 of the Order for Enforcement of the Antl-Monapoly Act (Cabinet Crder No. 317 of 1877} Is used as the basls of
calculation of the surcharges.

D Issue 6

The hearing procedures based on the hearing request under Article 49, paragraph {6) and Article 50, paragraph (4) of the
Anti-Monopoly Act are the procedures to review whether the original order was legal and apprapriate,

Whether the service of the transcript of the original order was made accordance with the laws is an Issue of whether the original
order came into force, and not related to the issue of whether the original order Itself Is tegal or appropriate. Therefore, the
atlegation of illegality of the service by publicaticn of the Cease and Desist Order for the hearing procedures of Case Nos, 6 and 7 is
irrelevant. .

The JFTC determines that the service by publication in this case was made In conformity with the laws.

E. Issue 7

{A} Whether the preliminary procedures were implemented in a legal manrer upon the issuance of the Surcharge Paymenst Crder
The draft surcharge payment crder notified by the JFTC to the Respondents on April 7, 2009 did not contain the reference number
of sircharge payment order, the payment due date, and the date of preparation thereof, Tt also contained a description different
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from the Written Surcharge Payment Order in relation to the provision of the Anti-Monopoly Act which provides that the amount of

-surcharge which includes numbers to the right of the ten thousands place shall be rounded down to the nearest ten thousand yen

(herelnafter the "Provision on Rounding-down"). However, the draft surcharge payment order was Identical with the Written
Surcharge Payment Grder in terms of the addressees' names, locations and names of representatives, the amount of surcharge,
the violation pertaining to the surcharge, and the basis of calculation of the surcharge (excluding the Provision on Rounding-
down). The JFTC afforded the Respondents with an opportunity to state their opinions and produce evidence on the basis of this
draft surcharge payment crder, and issued the Surcharge Payment Order after giving prior explanation at the reguest of the
Respondents. Thus, in light, of the purpose of the preliminary procedures, the JFTC is considered to have implemented the
prescribed preliminary procedures for the Surcharge Payment Order.

{B) Whether the Surcharge Payment Order was determined in tHe meeting of the JFTC Chairman and .Commissioners

a. The JFTC Chairman and four Commissloners, before September 28, 2009, determined in the meeting issue an arder requiring
the Respondent Samsung SDI Malaysia to pay 1,373,620,000yen on the ground of the Violation, until the day when three months
elapses from the date of Issuance of the transcript of the Written Surcharge Payment Order, Thus, the Surcharge Payment Order
which Is [dentical with the Surcharge Payment Order dated October 7, 2009, in terms of the account, of violation and the amount of
surcharge, but different only in respect of the payment date, can be considered to have been rendered based on the decision of
the meeting. ’

Although the Wiritten Surcharge Payment Order dated October 7, 2009 is different from the Written Surcharge Payment Order in
respect of the Provision on Rounding-down, such difference was due to the change in the number of paragraphs in Article 7-2 of
the Anti-Monopoly Act as amended by Act No. 51 of 2009, As the provision applled'was substantially the same, this difference does
not provide the ground for requiring further meeting of the JFTC Chairman and Commissioners in relation to the Surcharge
Payment Order. )

b. The Written Surcharge Payment Order does not contaln the name and seal of one of the Commissioners who pa rticipated in the
mmeeting which was held before September 28, 2009. However, considering that the Anti-Monopoly Act does not contain any
provision like Article 74, paragraph (3) of the Rules on Hearing{Note 10) which provides that "If the hearing examiner is unable to
affix hisfher signature and seal to the draft hearing decisicn, another hearing examiner shalt attach his/her signature and seat
thereto, while noting the grounds therefor in the preliminary decision,” it is Inevitable that a JFTC Commissioner who participated
in the meeting cannot affix his/her name and seal if he/she retires from the office before the preparation of a surcharge payment
order. Further, the explanation to that effect is not reguired. Thus, these facts are not considered to give rise to defects which
waould have Impact on the effect of 2 surcharge payment order.

(Ncte 10) "The Rules on Hearing" refers to the Rules on Hearings by the Fair Trade Commission (Fair Trade Commission Rules No.
8 of 2005} before the abolition by the "Rule on the Development of the Rules related to the IFTC along with the Enforcement of
the Act for the Partiai Revislon: of the Act on Prohibition of Private Monopolization and Maintenance of Fair Trade" (Japan Fair Trade
Commisslon Rules No, Z(Of 2015)

{C) Whether the Surcharge Payment Crder is illegal a5 being redundant to the Surcharge Payment Order dated October 7, 2009

The Written Surcharge Payment Order dated October 7, 2009, which the Respondents altege to be iliegal as being redundant to
the Surcharge Payment Order, has not been served to the Respondent and therefore has not taken any effect. Thus, as the
Respendents have suffered no specific disadvantage, this does not support the ground for alleging that the Surcharge Payment
Order is iliegal.

&. Dissenting opinion . y
The decisions of the Hearing Cases 2010 {Han) Nos. 2 through 5 and No. 7, contain a dissenting opinion (supplementary opinion)

of the Commissioner Hiroyuki Odagir, respectively,

(Appendix 1)

Date of Commencement

Indonesia

Cikarang Selatan,
Kabupaten, Bekasi,
Republic of Indonesia

Liquidator

MT Picture Display
{Malaysia} Sdn. Bhd.

MTPD Malaysia

Wisma Goshen, 2nd Floor
60, 62 & 64 Jalan SS
22/21 Damansara Jaya
47400 Petaling Jaya
Selangor, Malaysia

Yue Sau Yin, Liquidator

MT Picture Display
{Thaitand) Co., Ltd.

MTPD Thailand

No. 81/3,Tamboi Taranan
Moo 6, Amphur Muang,
Nonthaburi Province,
Kingdom of Thaitand

Chommany Kaphkatm,
Liquidator

Enterprise Abbreviation Location of Principal Office | Representative of Hearing Procedures
MT Picture Display Co., MTPD 1-15, Matsuo-cho, Motoo Kume,
Ltd. Kadoma City, Osaka Representative Diractor
Kawasan EJIP Industrial
Park Plot 3-G, Desa.
PT. MT Picture Display MTPD Endonesia Sukaresmi, Kecamatan Yashitaka Yagaki,

January 27, 2610

Sarnsung SDI Co,, L1td.

Sarnsung SBT

150-20, Gongse-ro,
Giheung-gu, Yongin-si,
Gyeonggi-do, Korea

Park San Jin, CEO

May 12, 2G10

Samsung SDI
{Malaysia) Sdr, Bhd

Samsung SDI
Malaysia

Lot 635 & 660, Kawasan
Perindustrian, Tuanku
Yaafar,71450 Sungai
Gadut, Negeri Sembilan
Barul Khusus, Malaysia

Jang Tae Eun

July 26, 2010,

{Appendix 2)

Enterprise

Hearing Case No.

Substance of hearing reguest

MTPD

Hearing Case 2010 (Han) No. 2

The cease and desist order (2009 (So)
Nao. 23} shall be rescinded.
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MTPD Indonesia

Hearing Case 2010 {Han) No.

The surcharge payment order {2009
(Noh} No. 62) shall be rescinded.

The surcharge payment order {2009

MTPD Maloysia Hearing Case 2010 {Han) No. (Noh} No. 63) shall be rescinded.

. . The surcharge payment order (2009
MTPD Thalland ‘ Hearing Case 2020 {Han) No. (Noh} do. 64) shall be rescinded.
Samsung SDI Hearing Case 2010 {Han) No. The cease and desist order {2009 (So)

No. 23) shall be rescinded.

Samsung SDI Malaysia

Hearing Case 2010 (Han) No. 7

The surcharge payment order (2010
(Noh} No. 23) shall be rescinded.

{Note) The names of the Respondents are shown by the abbreviations set out in the columa of "Abbreviations" in Appendix 1.

Appendix 3

Asia region

Orion Flectric Co,, kd,

Countries of locations of manufacturing subsidiaries, affiliated
Enterprise companies, or contracted manufacturing companies in the Southeast

Kingdom of Thailand (contracted manufacturing company)

Sanyo Electric Co., Ltd.

Republic of Indonesia (manufacturing subsidiary)

Sharp Corporation

Republic of Indonesia, Kingdom of Thailand, Republic of the Philippines,
and Malaysia (manufacturing subsidiary or affiliated company)

Victer Company of Japan, Limited

Republic of Singapore, Kingdom of Thailand, Socialist Republic of
Vietnam {manufacturing subsidiary or affitiated company)

Funai Electric Co., Ltd.

Kingdom of Thailand, Malaysia {manufacturing subsidiaries)

2007

Appendix 4
: Surcharge Payment Order

Enterprise Cease and desist order  jor———m e
Period of Continuance Surcharge Amount

MTPD 2009 (So} No. 23 - ’
2009 (Noh) No. 62

MTPD Indonesia - -
March 30, 20604-March 29, 1PY 580.27 Mil,

MTPD Malaysia -

2009 (Noh) No. 63

April 1, 2004-March 29, 2007 |Ja>v 650,83 Mil,

MTPD Thailand -

2009 {Noh) No. 64

Juiy 1, 2004-March 29, 20067 }JPY 566.14 Mil.

Samsung SBI 2009 (So) No. 23 -

2010 (Noh) No.23

Sarnsung S5I Mataysia -

2007

March 30, 2004-Magrch 29,

JPY 1373.62 Mi.

(Note 1) The names of the Respondents are shown by the abbreviation;s—emt out in the column of "Abbreviations" in Appendix 1.
(Note 2) The mark "—" in the columns of the "Cease and Desist Qrder” and "Surcharge Payment Order™ means that the enterprise

has not recelved the order.
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